503865244 06/10/2016

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3911893

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY DA	ATA				
		Name	Execution Date		
ERIC HOERSTEN			11/08/2012		
THOMAS FRANKLIN SM	IITH JR.		11/08/2012		
WILLIAM MARTINKA			11/08/2012		
JIM POLUBINSKI JR.			10/17/2012		
RECEIVING PARTY DA	ТА				
Name:	Redbox /	Automated Retail, LLC			
Street Address:	One Tow	ver Lane			
City:	Oakbroo	k Terrace			
State/Country:	ILLINOIS	3			
Postal Code:	60181				
Due a cuto Tom c		Ni sasa ka sa	7		
Property Type Application Number:	1:	Number 3588967			
Application Number:					
Application Number:		3588967			
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number:	ATA (3] successful, it will be sent		
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p	ATA (3 e sent to t provided;	3588967 312)980-0728 the e-mail address first; if that is un if that is unsuccessful, it will be ser			
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>using a fax number, if p</i> Phone:	ATA (3 e sent to t provided; 3	3588967 312)980-0728 the e-mail address first; if that is un if that is unsuccessful, it will be ser 12-269-8000	nt via US Mail.		
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email:	ATA (3 e sent to t provided; 3 m	3588967 312)980-0728 the e-mail address first; if that is un if that is unsuccessful, it will be ser	nt via US Mail.		
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>using a fax number, if p</i> Phone:	ATA (3 e sent to t provided; 3 m J	3588967 312)980-0728 the e-mail address first; if that is un if that is unsuccessful, it will be ser 12-269-8000 narden@ngelaw.com, patents@ngelav	<i>nt via US Mail.</i> v.com		
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	ATA e sent to t provided; 3 m J, T A	3588967 312)980-0728 the e-mail address first; if that is un if that is unsuccessful, it will be ser 12-269-8000 narden@ngelaw.com, patents@ngelaw AMES P. MURAFF WO NORTH LASALLE STREET, SUI ^T TTN: PATENT ADMINISTRATOR	<i>nt via US Mail.</i> v.com		
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	ATA e sent to t provided; 3 m J, T A	3588967 312)980-0728 the e-mail address first; if that is un- if that is unsuccessful, it will be ser 12-269-8000 narden@ngelaw.com, patents@ngelaw AMES P. MURAFF WO NORTH LASALLE STREET, SUI ⁻	<i>nt via US Mail.</i> v.com		
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	ATA (3 e sent to t provided; 3 m J J T A C	3588967 312)980-0728 the e-mail address first; if that is un if that is unsuccessful, it will be ser 12-269-8000 narden@ngelaw.com, patents@ngelaw AMES P. MURAFF WO NORTH LASALLE STREET, SUI ^T TTN: PATENT ADMINISTRATOR	<i>nt via US Mail.</i> v.com		
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NU	ATA (3 e sent to t provided; 3 m J J T A C	3588967 312)980-0728 the e-mail address first; if that is un- if that is unsuccessful, it will be ser 12-269-8000 narden@ngelaw.com, patents@ngelaw AMES P. MURAFF WO NORTH LASALLE STREET, SUIT TTN: PATENT ADMINISTRATOR CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60602	<i>nt via US Mail.</i> v.com		
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	ATA (3 e sent to t provided; 3 m J J T A C	3588967 312)980-0728 the e-mail address first; if that is unsi if that is unsuccessful, it will be ser 12-269-8000 harden@ngelaw.com, patents@ngelaw AMES P. MURAFF WO NORTH LASALLE STREET, SUI ^T WO NORTH LASALLE STREET, SUI ^T TTN: PATENT ADMINISTRATOR CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60602	<i>nt via US Mail.</i> v.com		

19638.03US6

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

For good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, Eric J. Hoersten of 1701 N. Dayton Street Chicago, IL 60614, William E. Caputo of 557 Seville Avenue, Naperville, IL 60565, Thomas Franklin Smith Jr. of 6211 Park Ave., Downers Grove, IL 60516, William Martinka of 3609 S. Damen Ave., Chicago, IL 60609 and Jim Polubinski Jr. of 8200 W. 111th Street #3B, Palos Hills, Illinois do hereby sell and assign to REDBOX AUTOMATED RETAIL, LLC("Assignee"), a Limited Liability Company organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, having its principal place of business at One Tower Lane, Oakbrook Terrace, Illinois 60181, U.S.A, its successors, assigns, nominees, or other legal representatives, the entire right, title, and interest in and to the invention entitled "ARTICLE DISPENSING MACHINE AND METHOD FOR AUDITING INVENTORY WHILE ARTICLE DISPENSING MACHINE REMAINS OPERATIONAL" invented by us, and the application for United States patent therefor, which has been assigned Serial Number 13/588967, and all original and reissued patents granted therefor, and all divisions and continuations thereof, including the subject matter of any and all claims which may be obtained in every such patent, and the right to apply for and obtain patents and Utility Model Registrations which may be granted thereon in such foreign countries. We hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any official of any other country or countries foreign to the United States whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue said Letters Patent, Registered Design or Utility Model Registration to the Assignee, its successor, assigns, nominees, or other legal representatives, as assignee of the entire interest herein assigned.

We covenant that we have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith and agree that we will communicate to the Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees, or other legal representatives, all facts known to me respecting said invention, whenever requested, and testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths, and do all lawful acts requisite for the application for such divisional, continuing, or reissue applications, or the procuring thereof, and that if and when the Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees, or other legal representatives desire to file a disclaimer relating thereto, we will, upon request, sign all lawful papers requisite for the filing of such disclaimer.

We further covenant and agree that we will, at any time upon request, do everything legally possible to aid the Assignee, its successors, assignees, nominees, or other legal representatives, either in its or their own names, to apply for, obtain, and enforce proper patent and/or Utility Model protection for said invention in all countries, all without further consideration but at the expense of the Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees, or other legal representatives.

	DF, I have hereunto set my hand this $\frac{8}{1000}$ day of $\frac{1000}{1000}$, 20.	
	Eric J. Hoersten	
NOTARIAL CERTIFICATE	Jandara Maraka Maraka Maraka Maraka Maraka Maraka Maraka M	
State of: <u>TUINOIC</u>	OFFICIAL SEAL BRENDA IMELDA MARTINEZ Notary Public - State of Illinois	
County of: <u>Dage</u>) SS. My Commission Expires Mar 25, 2013	
Subscribed and sworn to before m	this <u>8</u> day of <u>NORMOSE</u> , 2012.	

PATENT REEL: 038871 FRAME: 0384 Patent Assignment

19638.03US6

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have	ve hereunt	o set my hand this day of, 2012.
	ï	Villiam E. Caputo
NOTARIAL CERTIFICATE		·····
State of:	_)	
State of:County of:) 88. _)	ж.
Subscribed and sworn to before me this	day of	, 2012.
Notary Public:		My commission expires:
NOTARIAL CERTIFICATE State of: <u>JUNOIS</u> County of: <u>Datase</u> Subscribed and sworn to before me this <u>S</u>)) SS. _) day of	November, 2012.
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I ha		to set my hand this & day of the set my hand this & day of the set
NOTARIAL CERTIFICATE		- Kanananan
State of: <u>THINOIS</u>)	
State of: <u>THINOIS</u> County of: <u>DURAGE</u>) 33.)	Notary Public - Stats of Illinois My Commission Expires Mar 25, 2013
Subscribed and sworn to before me this	day of	November, 2012.

- 2 -

PATENT REEL: 038871 FRAME: 0385

			1 Andrew of ACT 201
IN TE	STIMONY WHEREOF,	I have hereunto s	set my hand this $\frac{17}{2}$ day of $\frac{0 cT}{2}$, 201
		lim	Politinski Ir
NOTARIAL (<u>CERTIFICATE</u>		
State of:	Illinois)	OFFICIAL SEAL
State OI.) SS.	amesina isiti na skaniki 2
County of:	Village	j	Notary Public - State of Illinois My Commission Expires Mar 25, 2013
0	d sworn to before me thi	s \7 day of _C	

PATENT REEL: 038871 FRAME: 0386

19638.03US6

RECORDED: 06/10/2016

Patent Assignment

- 3 -